changes may be required. If these change of control provisions are triggered, an offer to purchase such outstanding debt at 101% may be required. Whether holders of XM outstanding debt would accept such
offer depends on the market price of the debt at the time of the offer, which is influenced by several factors outside of our control. Given the uncertainty as to how investors would react to these purchase
offers, a final determination for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented below cannot be made prior to the completion of the merger. However, any changes
based on this determination are not expected to have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

SIRIUS expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating SIRIUS’ and XM’s businesses. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the cost of any
integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities.

72

Table of Contents

SIRIUS SATELLITE RADIO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2007

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
  Sirius   XM   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of mail-in rebates  $ 400,431  $ 482,264  $ 9,419(a)  $ 892,114
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   15,898   17,631   —   33,529
Equipment revenue   10,926   10,955   —   21,881
Other revenue   3,209   30,537   (9,419)(a)  24,327

Total revenue   430,464   541,387   —   971,851
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation shown separately below)(1):

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   15,323   27,354   13,429(b)   56,106
Programming and content   114,309   85,779   —   200,088
Revenue share and royalties   56,975   97,149   —   154,124
Customer service and billing   43,471   58,677   —   102,148
Cost of equipment   17,928   30,970   —   48,898
Broadcast and operations   —   32,828   (32,828)(b)  —

Sales and marketing   83,776   —   105,293(c)   189,069
Ad sales   —   8,866   (8,866)(c)  —
Marketing   —   203,884   (96,427)(c)  —

   (107,457)(d)
Subscriber acquisition costs   205,782   —   107,457(d)   313,239
General and administrative   73,814   70,053   19,399(b)   163,266
Engineering, design and development   23,661   15,469   —   39,130
Depreciation and amortization   53,070   106,395   63,833(f)   223,298

Total operating expenses   688,109   737,424   63,833   1,489,366
Loss from operations   (257,645)   (196,037)   (63,833)   (517,515)

Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income   10,795   7,781   —   18,576
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (30,942)   (60,032)   3,620(e)   (87,354)
Loss from impairment of investments   —   (35,824)   —   (35,824)
Loss from de-leveraging transactions   —   (2,965)   —   (2,965)
Other income (expense)   10   (12,283)   —   (12,273)

Total other income (expense)   (20,137)   (103,323)   3,620   (119,840)
Loss before income taxes   (277,782)   (299,360)   (60,213)   (637,355)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (1,110)   1,175   —   65

Net loss   (278,892)   (298,185)   (60,213)   (637,290)
Dividend requirements   —   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (278,892)  $ (298,185)  $ (60,213)  $ (637,290)
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (0.22)

common share — basic and diluted   2,901,898
See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(1) Amounts related to stock-based compensation included in other operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,277  $ 1,010  $ 1,206(b)  $ 3,493
Programming and content   4,150   4,227   —   8,377
Broadcast and operations   —   1,935   (1,935)(b)  —
Customer service and billing   377   937   —   1,314
Sales and marketing   8,493   —   4,782(c)   13,275
Ad sales   —   816   (816)(c)  —
Marketing   —   3,966   (3,966)(c)  —
Subscriber acquisition costs   1,887   —   —   1,887
General and administrative   23,103   11,878   729(b)   35,710
Engineering, design and development   1,990   3,442   —   5,432
Total stock-based compensation  $ 41,277  $ 28,211  $ —  $ 69,488

73

Table of Contents

SIRIUS SATELLITE RADIO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
   Pro Forma
  SIRIUS   XM   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of mail-in rebates  $ 575,404  $ 825,626  $ 16,192(a)  $ 1,417,222
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   31,044   35,330   —   66,374
Equipment revenue   26,798   21,720   —   48,518
Other revenue   3,989   50,741   (16,192)(a)   38,538

Total revenue   637,235   933,417   —   1,570,652
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation shown separately below)(1):

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   41,797   49,019   23,049(b)   113,865
Programming and content   520,424   165,196   —   685,620
Revenue share and royalties   69,918   149,010   —   218,928
Customer service and billing   76,462   104,871   —   181,333
Cost of equipment   35,233   48,949   —   84,182
Broadcast and operations   —   57,732   (57,732)(b)   —

Sales and marketing   203,682   —   195,443
(c)
16,900(g)   416,025

Marketing   —   421,083   (179,482
)(c)
(241,601)(d)  —

Ad sales   —   15,961   (15,961)(c)   —

Subscriber acquisition costs   451,614   —   241,601
(d)
(16,900)(g)   676,315

General and administrative   129,953   88,626   34,683(b)   253,262
Engineering, design and development   70,127   37,428   —   107,555
Depreciation and amortization   105,749   198,640   127,667(f)   432,056

Total operating expenses   1,704,959   1,336,515   127,667   3,169,141
Loss from operations   (1,067,724)   (403,098)   (127,667)   (1,598,489)

Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income   33,320   21,664   —   54,984
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (64,032)   (121,304)   25,900(e)   (159,436)
Loss from de-leveraging transactions   —   (122,189)   —   (122,189)
Loss from impairment of investments   —   (76,572)   —   (76,572)
Other expense   (4,366)   (17,387)   —   (21,753)

Total other income (expense)   (35,078)   (315,788)   25,900   (324,966)
Loss before income taxes   (1,102,802)   (718,886)   (101,767)   (1,923,455)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (2,065)   14   —   (2,051)

Net loss   (1,104,867)   (718,872)   (101,767)   (1,925,506)
Dividend requirements   —   (6,127)   —   (6,127)
Preferred stock retirement loss   —   (6,693)   —   (6,693)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (1,104,867)  $ (731,692)  $ (101,767)  $ (1,938,326)

Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   $ (0.73)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per common share — basic and diluted   2,663,151

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(1) Amounts related to stock-based compensation included in other operating expenses were as follows:

   Satellite and transmission  $ 2,568  $ 2,649  $ 2,880(b)  $ 8,097
   Programming and content   321,774   10,878   —   332,652
   Broadcast and operations   —   5,305   (5,305)(b)   —
   Customer service and billing   812   1,338   —   2,150
   Sales and marketing   19,543   —   11,097(c)   30,640
   Ad sales   —   2,397   (2,397)(c)   —
   Marketing   —   8,700   (8,700)(c)   —
   Subscriber acquisition costs   31,898   —   —   31,898
   General and administrative   49,928   28,124   2,425(b)   80,477
   Engineering, design and development   11,395   8,655   —   20,050

   Total stock-based compensation  $ 437,918  $ 68,046  $ —  $ 505,964

74

Table of Contents

SIRIUS SATELLITE RADIO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
  Sirius   XM   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 424,749  $ 275,392  $ —  $ 700,141
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   25,225   43,890   —   69,115
Receivable from distributors   60,337   —   —   60,337
Inventory, net   41,937   —   15,900(h)   57,837
Related party current assets   —   85,339   —   85,339
Prepaid and other current assets   97,039   107,234   (15,900)(h)   188,373

Total current assets   649,287   511,855   —   1,161,142
Property and equipment, net   792,109   774,185   142,935(i)   1,709,229
System under construction   —   142,935   (142,935)(i)   —
FCC license   83,654   141,387   1,158,613(k)   1,383,654
Intangible assets, net   —   4,015   432,985(k)   437,000
Goodwill   —   —   5,170,472(l)   5,170,472
Related party prepaid expenses, net of current portion   —   151,107   —   151,107
Other long-term assets   163,222   87,474   —   250,696

Total assets  $ 1,688,272  $ 1,812,958  $ 6,762,070  $ 10,263,300

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 299,684  $ 189,255  $ 45,000(j)  $ 533,939
Accrued interest   25,446   18,749   —   44,195
Current portion of long-term debt   33,597   13,740   —   47,337
Due to related parties   —   52,962   —   52,962
Deferred revenue   466,333   390,036   —   856,369

Total current liabilities   825,060   664,742   45,000   1,534,802
Long-term debt   1,281,742   1,476,720   16,330(e)(k)  2,774,792
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   82,886   226,702   —   309,588
Other long-term liabilities   38,060   41,993   463,445(s)   543,498

Total liabilities   2,227,748   2,410,157   524,775   5,162,680
Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest   —   62,662   —   62,662
Stockholders’ equity:

Series A Convertible preferred stock, par value $0.001; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 24,808,959 shares
issued and outstanding   —   54   (54)(m)

   25(o)   25
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 4,500,000,000 shares authorized, 2,875,139,538 shares issued and

outstanding   1,464   3,068   (3,068)(m)
   1,411(p)
   34(n)   2,909

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax   —   8,639   (8,639)(m)   —
Additional paid-in capital   3,571,672   3,125,039   (3,125,039)(m)

   196,692(q)
   128,388(n)
   5,347,527(p)
   (96,643)(r)   9,147,636

Accumulated deficit   (4,112,612)   (3,796,661)   3,796,661(m)   (4,112,612)
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (539,476)   (659,861)   6,237,295   5,037,958
Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 1,688,272  $ 1,812,958  $ 6,762,070  $ 10,263,300

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

75

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

On February 19, 2007, SIRIUS and XM jointly announced the execution of the merger agreement. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present the pro
forma consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined company based upon the historical financial statements of SIRIUS and XM, after giving effect to the XM merger and
adjustments described in these footnotes, and are intended to reflect the impact of the merger on SIRIUS.